completed at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term. 

(g) Concurrently with the execution of the new franchise agreement, executes 
a general release of all claims against the Franchisor Indemnitees.  

4. INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE 

4.1. Franchisee shall pay Franchisor an initial franchise fee of Thirty-Five Thousand 
and 00/100 Dollars ($35,000.00) (“Initial Franchise Fee”), which shall be paid no later than the 
execution of this Agreement. Except as provided in this Agreement, the Initial Franchise Fee is 
nonrefundable.  

5. ROYALTY FEE 

5.1. Beginning with the opening of Franchisee’s Restaurant at the Licensed Location